empirical study, it was found that digital marketing has a positive impact on the 
performance of companies in the northern region of Morocco.

Research  Methodology 

The survey research design method was adopted. The target population of this 
study is 3384 (three thousand three hundred and eighty-four) management and 
staff of Diamond Web design company, Grace Max Media, Silver Connect 
Limited, Digital ePlanet Consulting, Esteem Choice, Da-Manager, Shoppima, 
Datmac Global Services, Simtech Integrated, MyTehla, Digital Connect 
Solutions, Brangenius, Cifwep, AdHang and Growth Result, that are currently

[...]

on their payroll regardless of years of experience as at February 2021.  The 
population was drawn from these firms. From informal interviews with a few 
managers and key personnel who are privy to the employee registers in their 
respective companies, the population figure is three thousand three hundred 
and eighty-four (3,384). A sample is the representativeness of the population 
from which it is drawn if the aggregate characteristics of the sample closely 
approximate those same aggregate characteristics of the population (Yomere 
and Agbonifoh, 1999: Mark et al, 2009).

[...]

The second is the correlation and regression analysis of the research 
questions and their respective variables, then the testing of hypotheses 
formulated for the study. The response rate for this study was 89.4 % by the 
total number of questionnaires answered and recovered from the field exercise. 
Three hundred and fifty-eight (358) copies of a single questionnaire were 
administered to respondents, out of which three hundred and thirty-four (334) 
representing about ninety-six percent (93.3%) were retrieved while twenty-
four (24) were not returned. After assessing the retrieved questionnaire through 
data preparation, fourteen (14) were rejected due to acts, such as multiple 
ticking, blank responses, half-way ticking etc.